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BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES TRIBUNAL 
                                                        BENCH AT NAINITAL 
 

 

 

    Present:    Hon’ble Mr. Rajendra Singh 

 

      -------Vice Chairman (J) 

 

 

                              CLAIM PETITION NO. 18/NB/SB/2022 
 

 

Sunil Kumar, s/o Shri Devram, aged about 37 years, presently posted as 

Junior Clerk, Dr. R.S.Tolia, Uttarakhand Administration Academy, Nainital, r/o 

Residential Campus, Dr. R.S. Tolia, Uttarakhand Administration, Academy, 

Nainital.    

                                                                                     ………Petitioner                          

                   vs.  

 

1. State Uttarakhand through Secretary, Department of Personnel, 

Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun. 

2. Dr. R.S.Tolia, Uttarakhand, Administration Academy, Nainital through its 

Director, Oakpark, Nainital. 
 

                                .…….Respondents                                                                                                                                                                                                                
    

 Present:   Sri Sandeep Kothari, Advocate, for the Petitioner 
                   Sri Kishore Kumar, A.P.O., for the Respondents 

 
 

                               JUDGMENT  
 

                         DATED:  APRIL 18, 2023 

 

By means of the present claim petition, the petitioner seeks the 

following reliefs: 

“a)    To set aside/quash the adverse entry awarded by 
the joint director of the respondent institute with 
respect of the year 2018-19 and further to quash the 
order dated 02.05.2020 passed by the Director of the 
respondent institute (contained as Annexure no. 11 to 
this petition). 

b) Issue any other and further order or direction which 
this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper under the 
facts and circumstances of the case. 

c) Award costs of the petition to the 

petitioner/claimant.” 
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2.       Briefly stated the facts as per the claim petition are that the 

petitioner was appointed as Junior Clerk on 23.10.2013 in the respondent 

Institute in the Pay Scale of 5200-20200 of Grade Pay- 2000/- who joined 

the post on 31.10.2013. The entire controversy started by a complaint 

dated 13.06.2018 made by one Manju Budhlakoti addressed to the Joint 

Director of the Institution, wherein the allegations of misbehavior have 

been levelled against the petitioner. On 14.06.2018, a letter of request was 

written to the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee that the matter be 

settled amicably. The Joint Director of the Institution has also directed that 

the Chairman Internal Complaint Committee to proceed for conciliation 

vide order dated 19.06.2018. Thereafter, the parties have amicably settled 

the dispute and the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee had 

submitted the report to the Director alongwith the settlement of 

undertaking.   On 19.06.2018, a show cause notice was issued by the Joint 

Director against the petitioner as to why the disciplinary proceedings be 

not initiated against the petitioner. The petitioner replied to the show 

cause notice, however, in the meantime, the settlement was arrived, 

taking into consideration the proceedings of the conciliation and 

settlement, the warning has been issued on 05.07.2018 and this necessary 

implies that the matter stands closed.  The complaint preferred by the lady 

was closed due to settlement proceedings under the provisions of the 

Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place (Prevention, Prohibition & 

Redressal) Act, 2013 and further the show cause notice to initiate 

disciplinary proceedings culminated into the letter of warning dated 

05.07.2018 and this makes its absolutely clear that the matter stood 

closed. However, on 08.08.2019, the petitioner was communicated that 

the adverse entry has been awarded and the integrity of the petitioner has 

been withheld.  Thereafter, the petitioner made the representation tot eh 

Director, which was rejected vide order dated 02.03.2020, whereby the 

integrity was deleted and the adverse entry was awarded.  The orders 

impugned passed by the respondent authorities have civil consequences 

and further the same will have material bearing on the service career as 
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well as the monetary aspects of the service of the petitioner and the same 

are liable to be quashed. Hence this petition.  

3.   The claim petition has been opposed by the respondents by filing 

C.A/W.S. It has been stated in the C.A. that it was clarified by the reporting 

officer in the annual evaluation that self-discipline of the delinquent 

employee is very much needed. On several occasions, the delinquent 

employee has brought disrepute to the Academy by his disobedient 

behaviour. A complaint was received that the petitioner was using 

indecent language in the academy campus at night after consuming 

alcohol, due to which other government employees living in the campus 

were feeling insecure and the environment of the campus was 

deteriorating. In this regarding, explanation was obtained from the 

petitioner vide office letter dated June 19, 2018, under Rule-3(3)(1) of the 

Uttarakhand Govt. Servants Conduct Rules, 2002, which was disposed of 

with a stern warning vide office letter dated 05.07.2018.  Apart from this, 

it has been accepted by the delinquent employee himself that he 

misbehaved with the female colleague. Although no action was taken in 

the said case on settlement before the committee under the Act, but there 

was no improvement in the conduct of the petitioner. On this basis, the 

Reporting Officer marked his category as adverse and integrity was marked 

as doubtful, agreeing with the same, the Accepting Officer also given 

approval. Under Rule-4 of the Uttarakhand Government Servant (Adverse 

Good / Satisfactory Best. Excellent Disclosure of Annual Confidential 

Report and disposal of representation and allied matters) Rules, 2015, 

giving a reasonable opportunity to the petitioner, the said adverse entry 

was communicated. In relation to the adverse entry given to the 

delinquent employee, no such fact or evidence was presented in the reply 

submitted by him, which contradicts the intention/opinion of the reporting 

officer. 

During reconsideration, it was found that the integrity of the 

delinquent employee was marked. Generally, the integrity of an employee 
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is considered doubtful if he indulges in any financial irregularity or 

partiality or official loss with a particular person, but if no evidence is 

found on the file of the delinquent employee, considering his integrity as 

doubtful, that entry is deleted. It was not according to the government 

servant. Being a training institution for administrative officers, the 

Academy expects the highest standards of integrity and conduct from its 

employees. Due to not being of high standard, their category (unfavorable) 

was retained after due consideration. If such an employee is not punished, 

the indiscipline tendency of other employees of the academy will get 

strengthened and the dignity of the academy will be adversely affected. In 

view of these circumstances, this writ petition deserves to be dismissed 

and the cost of damages should also be recovered from the petitioner.  

          The allegations were leveled by the female co-worker against the 

petitioner, which have been corroborated by the petitioner’s own 

admission that he behaved indecently with the female co-worker even 

after that, complaints were received against the petitioner for using 

indecent language in the academy campus after drinking alcohol at night, 

due to which other government employees living in the campus were 

feeling insecure and the atmosphere of the campus It was getting worse, 

due to which under Rule-3(3) (1) of the Uttarakhand Govt. Servants 

Conduct Rules, 2002 explanation was received from the petitioner vide 

office letter dated 19.06.2018 and strict warning was issued vide office 

letter dated 05.07.2018. 

Although petitioner’s case was referred to the Internal Complaints 

Committee for necessary action, but after this, the petitioner behaved in 

the academy premises in such a manner, which was not expected even 

from a normal person. Whereas the petitioner is a Government Servant, 

the complaints were received against the petitioner for drinking alcohol in 

the academy premises at night, abusing loudly and using foreign language, 

which was against office discipline and dignity. In view of such indecent 

behavior of the petitioner, clarification was received on 19.06.2018 and 

warning was issued vide letter dated 05.07.2018. The indiscipline being 
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exercised was made the basis of evaluation of the Annual Confidential 

Entry, which was a different matter from the settlement reached before 

the Internal Complaints Committee. The settlement made between the 

victim and the petitioner before the Complaints Committee was a mutual 

consent between them, due to which no further action was taken under 

the Act. Although indecency with female colleague has been accepted by 

the plaintiff, for which action could be taken against the petitioner for 

violation of Rule 3(3) of Uttaranchal State Employees Conduct Rules, 2002. 

However, the case was settled before the Complaints Committee on the 

basis of agreement between the victim and the plaintiff, due to which 

separate punitive action was not taken against the female co- worker. 

Apart from the above incident, the conduct of the petitioner has not been 

satisfactory, on the basis of which adverse remarks were made in the 

annual confidential entry in question.  

4.    I have heard learned Counsel for the parties and perused the 

record.  

5.    Learned Counsel for the petitioner has argued that the entire 

controversy started by a complaint dated 13.06.2018 made by one Manju 

Budhlakoti addressed to the Joint Director of the Institution, wherein the 

allegations of misbehavior have been levelled against the petitioner. On 

14.06.2018, a letter of request was written to the Chairman, Internal 

Complaint Committee that the matter be settled amicably. The Joint 

Director of the Institution has also directed that the Chairman Internal 

Complaint Committee to proceed for conciliation vide order dated 

19.06.2018. Thereafter, the parties have amicably settled the dispute and 

the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee had submitted the report to 

the Director alongwith the settlement of undertaking.   On 19.06.2018, a 

show cause notice was issued by the Joint Director against the petitioner 

as to why the disciplinary proceedings be not initiated against the 

petitioner. The petitioner replied to the show cause notice, however, in 

the meantime, the settlement was arrived, taking into consideration the 
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proceedings of the conciliation and settlement, the warning has been 

issued on 05.07.2018 and this necessary implies that the matter stands 

closed.  The complaint preferred by the lady was closed due to settlement 

proceedings under the provisions of the Sexual Harassment of Women at 

Work Place (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013 and further the 

show cause notice to initiate disciplinary proceedings culminated into the 

letter of warning dated 05.07.2018 and this makes its absolutely clear that 

the matter stood closed.  

 It has been argued on behalf of the respondents that A complaint 

was received that the petitioner was using indecent language in the 

academy campus at night after consuming alcohol, due to which other 

government employees living in the campus were feeling insecure and the 

environment of the campus was deteriorating. The settlement made 

between the victim and the petitioner before the Complaints Committee 

was a mutual consent between them, due to which no further action was 

taken under the Act. Although indecency with female colleague has been 

accepted by the plaintiff, for which action could be taken against the 

petitioner for violation of Rule 3(3) of Uttaranchal State Employees 

Conduct Rules, 2002. However, the case was settled before the Complaints 

Committee on the basis of agreement between the victim and the plaintiff, 

due to which separate punitive action was not taken against the female co- 

worker. 

6.     On the basis of the above discussion, the Tribunal finds that on 

13.06.2018, a complaint was made by one Manju Budhlakoti addressed to 

the Joint Director of the Institute, wherein allegations of misbehavour has 

been levelled. The complaint to the Joint Director reads as under: 

“lsok esa] 

 

la;qä funs'kd  

M‚å vkjå ,lå Vksfy;k mÙkjk[k.M ç'kklu vdkneh] 

UkSuhrkyA 
 

egksn;] 
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fuosnu gS fd çkfFkZuh foxr 2013 ls vdkneh dh çf'k{k.k ,oa 

leUo; bdkbZ esa çf'k{k.k lgk;d ds rkSj ij dk;Z dj jgh gSA Jh lquhy 

dqekj dfu"B lgk;d tks fd vdkneh ds vf/k"Bku dk;kZy; esa lac) gS] ds 

}kjk çkfFkZuh dks vuko';d :i ls ijs'kku fd;k tk jgk gS çkfFkZuh ds 

dk;kZy; esa dbZ ckj vkdj mlls vuxZy ckrsa dh tk jgh gS çkfFkZuh }kjk 

dbZ ckj bUgsa bl rjg dk O;ogkj ugha djus ds fy;s dgk x;k fdUrq buds 

}kjk eq>s ckj&ckj vuko';d :i ls Qksu fd;k tk jgk gS- lkFk gh buds 

}kjk dk;kZy; ,oa lkoZtfud LFkyksa ij çkfFkZuh ds pfj= ds ckjs esa vuxZy 

ckrsa dgh tk jgh gS- rFkk çkfFkZuh dh Nfo [kjkc djus dk ç;Ru fd;k tk 

jgk gSA 

egksn; buds }kjk iwoZ esa çkfFkZuh ds lkFk vHkærk dh x;h Fkh 

ftldh f'kdk;r çkfFkZuh }kjk ekSf[kd :i ls rRdkyhu mi&funs'kd 

¼jktLo½ Jherh :fp eksgu j;ky eSe ls dh x;h rFkk mi&funs'kd egksn;k 

}kjk bUgsa ekSf[kd :i ls bUgsa Hkfo"; esa bl rjg ds O;ogkj dks iqujko`fÙk 

ugha djus ds fy, funsZf'kr fd;k x;k FkkA rnqijkUr Hkh buds }kjk dk;kZy; 

le; esa ,oa dk;kZy; ds ckn Hkh çkfFkZuh dk ihNk djus ,oa v'yhy gjdrs 

djus dh dksf'k'k dh tk jgh gSA lkFk gh eq>s mPpkf/kdkfj;ksa ds ikl 

f'kdk;r djus dh fLFkfr esa vkSj vf/kd Nfo [kjkc djus dh /kedh nh tk 

jgh gSA ftlls çkfFkZuh vlqjf{kr eglwl dj jgh gSA egksn; çkfFkZuh }kjk Jh 

lquhy dqekj dks ckj&ckj eq>s vuko';d :i ls Qksu djds ijs'kku u djus 

ds fy;s Hkh vuqjks/k fd;k x;k fdUrq buds }kjk vHkh Hkh yxkrkj eq>s 

vuko';d :i ls fnu ,oa jkr esa Qksu djus ijs'kku fd;k tk jgk gSA rFkk 

csotg xyr bjkns ls çkfFkZuh ds dk;kZy; esa vkdj vuxZy ckrsa ,oa v'yhy 

gjdr djus dh dksf'k'k dh tk jgh gSA 

egksn; ;g Hkh voxr djkuk gS fd Jh lquhy dqekj iwoZ esa Hkh 

vdkneh esa dk;Zjr rRdkyhu eq[; ç'kklfud vf/kdkjh Jherh fu'kk ik.Ms 

ds lkFk Hkh vHkærk dj pqds gSa- rRle; ;s muds dk;kZy; ls çR;{k :i ls 

lac) FksA 

egksn; çkfFkZuh Jh lquhy dqekj ds bl O;ogkj ls vR;f/kd nq[kh gSA 

Jh lquhy dqekj dk vdkneh fLFkr vkokl Hkh çkfFkZuh ds vkokl ds utnhd 

gS rFkk buds }kjk dk;kZy; ds i'pkr jkf= esa Hkh 'kjkc ihdj gYyk&xqYyk 

fd;k tkrkA pwafd çkfFkZuh viuh cgu ds lkFk vdsys jgrh gS- rFkk çkfFkZuh 

ds ekrk firk çkfFkZuh ds lkFk ugha jgrsA ,slh fLFkfr esa çkfFkZuh Jh lquhy 

dqekj ds bl O;ogkj ls dk;kZy; rFkk vkokl nksuksa txg vlqjf{kr eglwl 

dj jgh gSA 

egksn;] Jh lquhy dqekj }kjk fnukad 11-6-2018 dks fnu esa yxHkx 

2-00 cts jkT; dj dk;kZy; rYyhrky uSuhrky esa tkdj çkfFkZuh dh cgu 

ls Hkh bl laca/k esa vuko';d okn&fookn fd;k x;kA 

buds }kjk fnukad 5 ebZ 2018 dks dysDVªsV ifjlj esa /kjuk çn'kZu 

ds nkSjku lkoZtfud rkSj ij çkfFkZuh dk gkFk idM+dj vHkærk dh x;h rFkk 

fdlh dks crkus dh fLFkfr esa vkSj vf/kd ijs'kku djus dh /kedh nh x;hA 

Jh lquhy dqekj ds bl O;ogkj ls çkfFkZuh vR;f/kd vlqjf{kr eglwl dj 

jgh gSA 

vr% lwpuk egksn; dh lsok esa vko';d dk;Zokgh gsrq çsf"kr gSA 

fnukad 13-6-2018 

           çkfFkZuh 

 

                                                          ¼eatw cq<ykdksVh½  

                                                         çf'k{k.k lgk;d 

         çf'k{k.k ,oa leUo; bdkbZA” 
 

7.      On next day i.e. 14.06.2019, complainant moved a letter of 

request was written to the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee that 
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the matter be settled amicably. The Joint Director of the Institution has 

also directed that the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee to proceed 

for conciliation vide order dated 19.06.2018. The letter dated 14.06.2018 

reads as under: 

 

              “lsok esa] 

v/;{k] 

dk;kZy; vkarfjd lfefr 

egksn;] 

fuosnu gS fd Jh lquhy dqekj] }kjk vuko';d :i ls eq>s 

ijs'kku fd;k tk jgk gS] fdUrq vdkneh dha xfjek dks ns[krs gq, esjk 

vuqjks/k gS fd çFke pj.k ds :e esa bl çdj.k dks vkilh ckrphr ls 

gh lqy>k fy;k tk;sA  

fn- 14@6@2018  

                                                izkfFkZuh 

                                                                

¼eatw cq<ykdksVh½ 

çf'k{k.k lgk;d 

                                               çf'k{k.k ,oa leUo; bdkbZ” 

 8.     Thereafter, the parties have amicably settled the dispute and the 

Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee had submitted the report to the 

Director along with the settlement of undertaking (Annexure no. 5), which 

reads as under: 

“lsok esa 

funsZ'kd 

M‚ vkj-,l-Vh mÙkjk[k.M ç'kklu vdkneh] 

uSuhrkyA 

                              fnukad 27 twu] 2018 

fo"k;% vkUrfjd ifjokn lfefr }kjk le>kSrk çfd;k ds laca/k esaA 

egksn;] 

vkt fnukad 27 twu 2018 ds dze esa ts.Mj b”;wt izdks’B lh-th-

th- esa dk;ZLFky ij ;kSu mRihMu fuokj.k ,DV ds vUrZxr xfBr vkUrfjd 

ifjokn lfefr }kjk nks Ik{kksa lqJh eatw cqMykdksVh  ,oa Jh lquhy dqekj ds 

chp ,DV dh /kkjk 10¼1½ ds vuqlkj  le>kSrs dh  izfdz;k gsrq ,d cSBd 

dk vk;kstu fd;k x;k ftles Jherh ehrk mik/;k; ¼v/;{k½ dUlyVsUV] 

ts.Mj b';wt] MkW eatw ik.Ms ¼LknL;½] vflLVsUV çksQslj] Mh-,e-lh Jherh 

jf'e ik.Ms ¼ckg; lnL;½ ls-fu- fo'ks"k dk;kZf/kdkjh MkW vkse çdk'k ¼lnL;½] 

vflLVsUV çksQslj Mh-,e-lh- mifLFkr FksA 

bl cSBd esa nksuksa i{kksas }kjk vkilh lgefr ls le>kSrs  ds fy;s 

Lohd`fr nh x;h rFkk  ihfMrk }kjk dqN fcUnqvksa ij 'krsZ j[kh x;h ftUgsa 

vkjksih }kjk eku fy;k x;k rFkk  ihMhrk ls ekQh ekWxh  x;h  ,oa 
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le>kSrk  i=  ij nksUkksa i{kksa }kjk  gLrk{kj fd;s x;s tks egksn; ds 

voyksdukFkZ ik”oZZ esa layXu gSA lfefr dk ;g ekuuk gS  fd  ;fn Hkfo’;  

esa le>kSrk  i= esa fyf[kr “krksZ dk mYY?ku gksrk gS rk lfefr  dk;ZLFky 

ij ;kSu mRihM+u fuokj.k ,DV dh /kkjk 11¼1½ ds vuqlkj dk;Zokgh djus 

dks ck/; gksxhA 

bl izdj.k ds lanHkZ esa lfefr dk lq>ko gS fd nksuksa i{kksa dk ,d 

gh vkoklh; ifjlj esa jguk mfpr ugh gksxk vr% lfefr LkaLrqfr djrh gS 

fd vkjksih dks vdkneh ds fdlh vU; vkoklh; ifjlj esa LFkkukUrfjr dj 

fn;k tk;sA 

 

le>kSrk i= 

(Under Section 10 (1) 
 

vkt fnukad 27 twu 2018 dks M‚å vkjå ,lå Vhå mÙkjk[k.M 

ç'kklu vdkneh] uSuhrky es vkUrfjd ifjokn lfefr }kjk lqJh eatw 

cqnykdksVh rFkk Jh- lquhy dqekj ds e/; Conciliation dh çfØ;k ds 

fy;s ,d cSBd dk vk;kstu fd;k x;k D;ksafd nksuksa i{kksa }kjk le>kSrs ds 

fy;s fyf[kr vuqjks/k fd;k x;k FkkA 

vr% bl ,DV ds /kkjk 10¼1½ ds vUrxZr nksuksa i{kksa dk c;ku fy;k 

x;k vkSj ml vk/kkj ij lfefr }kjk bl ekeys esa le>kSrs ds fuEu 'krksaZ 

ij vk/kkfjr ,d le>kSrk i= cuk;k x;k gS ftl ij nksuks i{kks }kjk 

lgefr çnku dh x;hA 

ihfMrk }kjk le>kSrs gsrq fuEu j[kh xbZ ftl ij vkjksih }kjk bUgsa 

ekuus gsrq lgefr nh xbZA 

vkjksih ihfM+rk ls fdlh Hkh çdkj dh ckr ugha djsaxs ugha blds bu ifjokj 

}kjk dksbZ laidZ fd;k tk;sxkA 

• vkjksih ihfM+rk ls fdlh Hkh izdkj dh ckr&phr ugha djsaxs ugha buds o 

buds izfjokj }kjk dksbZ laidZ fd;k tk;sxkA 

• ihfMrk ls ekSf[kd  ;k eksckby vFkok eslst }kjk dksbZ laidZ vkjksih }kjk 

ugha fd;k- tk;sxk  

• vkjksih rFkk muds ifjokj ds fdlh Hkh lnL; }kjk ihfMrk ds fo#) dksbZ 

nq"çpkj dk;ZLFky ;k mlls ckgj dgha Hkh ugha fd;k tk;sxkA 

• vkjksih }kjk ihfMrk ls vius  nqO;Zogkj fy, ekQh  ekWxh  tk;sxh rFkk 

vk'oklu fn;k tk;sxk fd Hkfo"; esa bl çdkj ds nqoZ~;gkj dh iqujko`fÙk 

ugha dh tk;sxhA 

• ihfMrk }kjk voxr djk;k x;k fd vkjksih }kjk ,oa mudh iRuh }kjk 

muds f[kykQ pfj= guu ds mís'; ls nq"çpkj fd;k tk jgk gS vr% 

vkjksih }kjk vk'oklu fn;k tk;s fd muds o ifjokj }kjk bl çdkj dk 

Hkfo’; esa dksbZ nq’izpkj  ugha fd;k tk;sxkA 

 

9.   Section 10 of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place 

(Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013 provides as follows: 

“10-Conciliation.- 

(1) The Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local 

Committee, may, before initiating an inquiry under section 11 

and at the request of the aggrieved woman take steps to 

settle the matter between her and the respondent through 
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conciliation: Provided that no monetary settlement shall be 

made as a basis of conciliation. 

(2) Where settlement has been arrived at under sub-section 

(1), the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the 

case may be, shall record the settlement so arrived and 

forward the same to the employer or the District Officer to 

take action as specified in the recommendation. 

(3) The Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the 

case may be, shall provide the copies of the settlement as 

recorded under sub-section (2) to the aggrieved woman and 

the respondent. 

(4) Where a settlement is arrived at under sub-section (1), no 

further inquiry shall be conducted by the Internal Committee 

or the Local Committee, as the case may be.” 
 

 Above Rule 10(4) clearly provides that if the settlement is arrived 

between the parties and under sub clause (1), no further enquiry shall be 

conducted by the Internal Complaint Committee and the Local Committee 

as the case may be. 

 Section 11 and other provisions of the Act of 2013 provide that the 

issue of any further enquiry by the Internal Complaint Committee or the 

Local Committee arises, if an only if, the compromise has not arrived and 

the terms & conditions as agreed in the settlement has not been abided by 

the parties concerned.  Rule 11 of the Act of 2013 reads as under: 

Section 11-Inquiry into complaint.- 

(1) Subject to the provisions of section 10, the Internal Committee 

or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall, where the 

respondent is an employee, proceed to make inquiry into the 

complaint in accordance with the provisions of the service rules 

applicable to the respondent and where no such rules exist, in such 

manner as may be prescribed or in case of a domestic worker, the 

Local Committee shall, if prima facie case exist, forward the 

complaint to the police, within a period of seven days for 

registering the case under section 509 of the Indian Penal Code (45 

of 1860), and any other relevant provisions of the said Code where 

applicable: 

 Provided that where the aggrieved woman informs the Internal 

Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, that any 

term or condition of the settlement arrived at under sub-section (2) 

of section 10 has not been complied with by the respondent, the 

Internal Committee or the Local Committee shall proceed to make 

an inquiry into the complaint or, as the case may be, forward the 

complaint to the police: Provided further that where both the 

parties are employees, the parties shall, during the course of 

inquiry, be given an opportunity of being heard and a copy of the 
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findings shall be made available to both the parties enabling them 

to make representation against the findings before the Committee. 

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in section 509 of the 

Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860), the court may, when the 

respondent is convicted of the offence, order payment of such sums 

as it may consider appropriate, to the aggrieved woman by the 

respondent, having regard to the provisions of section 15, 

(3) For the purpose of making an inquiry under sub-section (1), the 

Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, 

shall have the same powers as are vested in a civil court the Code 

of Civil Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) when trying a suit in respect of 

the following matters, namely:-(a) summoning and enforcing the 

attendance of any person and examining him on oath, 

(b) requiring the discovery and production of documents; and 

(c) any other matter which may be prescribed. 

 (4) The inquiry under sub-section (1) shall be completed within a 

period of ninety days.” 

 

10.  After closure of the settlement proceedings under Section 10(1), an 

order dated 05.07.2018 was issued by the respondent by which a warning 

has been issued to the petitioner not to repeat such conduct in future. It 

has also been mentioned in the warning letter that if the terms & 

conditions of the compromise have been violated, further action shall be 

taken against the petitioner. The warning letter is reproduced herein 

below: 

^^dk;kZy; j?kquUnu flag Vksfy;k mÙkjk[k.M ç'kklu 

vdkneh uSuhrky 

la[;k 1087@iS0v0 2018&19 fnukad 5 tqykbZ 2018 

Jh lquhy dqekj  

dfu"B lgk;d 

psrkouh i= 

dk;ZLFky ij efgykvksa ds lkFk nqoZO;ogkj mRihMu rFkk vHkæ O;ogkj 

djus ds dkj.k mÙkjk[k.M jkT; deZpkjh vkpj.k fu;ekoyh 2002 ds 

fu;e 3 ¼3½ ¼1½ ds mYya?ku ds laca/k esa vdkneh ds i= la[;k 

1013@2018&19@oS0v0 fnukad 19-06-2018 ds ek/;e ls Li"Vhdj.k çkIr 

fd;k x;k Fkk vkids Li"Vhdj.k fnukad 22-06-2018 dk voyksdu fd;k 

x;k vkidk ;g Li"Vhdj.k furkUr vi;kZIr rFkk dk;kZy; ds xqejkg 

djus okyk gS bl laca/k esa efgykvksa ds ;kSu mRihM+u jksdus laca/kh 

dk;kZy; dh vkUrfjd lfefr }kjk bl dk;kZy; dks viuh vk[;k fnukad 

27-06-2018 dks çLrqr dh x;h gS ftls ek/;e ls vkids vkSj ihfMr i{k 

ds chp gq;s le>kSrk 'krksaZ dk fooj.k Hkh fn;k x;k gS vkidh U;wu lsok 

dks ns[krs gq;s rFkk vkids }kjk le>kSrk i= esa vius vkpj.k dks lq/kkjus 

ds vk'oklu o fd;s x;s nqoZO;ogkj ds fy;s ekaxh x;h ekQh dks –f"Vxr 

j[krs gq;s bl ckj vkidks ek= dM+h psrkouh nh tkrh gS Hkfo"; esa ;fn 
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vkids }kjk bl çdkj ds vkpj.k dh iqujko`fÙk dh x;h rks vkids fo:) 

xEHkhj vuq'kklfud dk;Zokgh ds vfrfjä fof/kd dk;Zokgh Hkh dh tk;sxh 

lkFk gh dMs funsZ'k fn;s tkrs gSa fd vkids vkSj ihfMrk ds e/; fnukad 

27-06-2018 dks gq;s le>kSrk 'krksaZ dk v{kjl ,oa le;c) vuqikyu fd;k 

tk; ;fn vkids }kjk le>kSrk 'krksaZ dk mYya?ku fd;k tkrk gS rks bls 

iqu% vkids fo:) xEHkhj fof/kd ,oa vuq'kklfud dk;Zokgh dks vk—"V 

djus okyk —R; ekuk tk;sxk vkSj vkids fo:) rnuqlkj vfoyEc 

mäkuqlkj dk;Zokgh dh tk;sxhA 

    ¼fouksn xksLokeh½  

    la;qä funs'kd 

çfrfyfi eq[; ç'kklfud vf/kdkjh dks bl funsZ'k ds lkFk fd bl vkns'k 

dh mä dh ,d çfr Jh lquhy dqekj dh lsok iqfLrdk esa pLik djsaA 

  

           ¼fouksn xksLokeh½  

           la;qä funs'kd^^ 

 

11.     The petitioner received a notice on 08.08.2019 issued by the 

Deputy Director (Finance), intimating the petitioner that for the year 2018-

19, the adverse entry ‘bad’ was awarded to him and further the integrity 

was also deemed as doubtful. It was communicated to the petitioner and 

further the petitioner was required to make representation against the 

same within 45 days. The petitioner made representation against the 

notice dated 08.08.2019 on 22.08.2019 before the respondent no. 2, 

which was disposed of vide order dated 02.05.2020 by the respondent no. 

2. The representation of the petitioner was partly allowed as far as the 

adverse entry ‘bad’ was retained and the integrity was ordered to be 

deleted. While disposing of the representation, the fact that taken into 

consideration by the authority was some misbehaviour committed by the 

petitioner with a lady colleague. The adverse entry has been awarded to 

the petitioner on the basis of the allegations made by the lady colleague. 

Whenever a letter of request was written to the Chairman, Internal 

Complaint Committee that the matter be settled amicably by the 

complainant herself. The Joint Director of the Institution has also directed 

that the Chairman, Internal Complaint Committee to proceed for 

conciliation vide order dated 19.06.2018. Thereafter, the parties have 

amicably settled the dispute and when in the conciliation proceedings, the 

settlement has been arrived between the parties under Section 10(1) of 
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Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place (Prevention, Prohibition & 

Redressal) Act, 2013, the order of awarding the adverse entry is contrary 

to provisions of Section 10(4) of Sexual Harassment of Women at Work 

Place (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013, which clearly 

provides that- 

(4) Where a settlement is arrived at under sub-section (1), no 
further inquiry shall be conducted by the Internal Committee or the 
Local Committee, as the case may be.  

12.      In view of the above, the Tribunal is of the view punishment of 

awarding adverse entry is contrary to the provisions Section 10 of the 

Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place (Prevention, Prohibition & 

Redressal) Act, 2013 and the same is liable to be quashed.  

ORDER 

The claim petition is allowed. The impugned orders passed by the 

respondent authority are hereby set aside. The respondent authority is 

directed to expunge the adverse entry recorded in the character roll of the 

petitioner within 30 days from the date of this order. No order as to costs.  

 

(RAJENDRA SINGH) 
VICE CHAIRMAN (J)                                              

 

 DATE: APRIL 18, 2023 
DEHRADUN 
KNP 


